
Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee
Revised Staff Report

	AGENDA ITEM:
	16
	
	PREPARED BY:
	Paul Carlson and John Resha

	PROPOSED No.:
	2010-0565
	
	DATE:
	December 7, 2010


COMMITTEE ACTION

On December 7, the Committee approved Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2010-0565, as amended, with a “do pass” recommendation.
SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2010-0565:  An ordinance amending the 2010-2011 biennium Department of Transportation budgets and capital improvement programs.
This proposed legislation is part of a package of legislation supporting mid-biennium adjustments to the Department of Transportation 2010-2011 Biennium Budget, which also includes a re-framing of the Road Services Division's policy environment. This package includes the proposed legislation shown in Table 1.
Table 1: Legislative Package for the Department of Transportation, 2010-2011 Mid-Biennium Supplemental Appropriation

	Legislation #
	Subject

	Proposed Motion
2010-0581
	2010 Proviso Response: South Park Bridge funding plan 

	Proposed Motion
2010-0566
	2010 Proviso Response: Approving the Organizational Structure and Staffing Plan for the Road Services Division

	Proposed Motion
2010-0567
	2008 Proviso Response/Completion: Approving the RSD Strategic Plan for Road Services (SPRS)

	Proposed Motion 2010-0621
	Directing the Executive to develop an implementation plan for the SPRS

	Proposed Ordinance
2010-0565
	Making mid-biennium supplemental appropriations to Department of Transportation funds


SUMMARY
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0565
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0565 makes a net supplemental appropriation of $38,260,949 and a net disappropriation of 10.30s FTE from various King County Department of Transportation operating and capital budgets as shown in Table 2.
Table 2: Summary of Changes in Proposed Ordinance 2010-0565 (Transmitted)
	Section
	Division
	Change $
	Change FTE

	3
	Road Services
	-$6,959,895
	-30.40

	4
	Roads Construction Transfer
	-$4,862,058
	0.00

	5
	Marine
	$9,030,848
	0.00

	6
	Transit
	$0
	17.00

	7
	DOT Director's Office
	$125,910
	3.10

	8
	Wastewater Equipment Rental and Revolving
	$2,497,002
	0.00

	9
	Fund 3860 - Roads Construction (Roads CIP)
	$10,332,000
	0.00

	11
	Fund 3641 - Public Trans Const-Unrestricted
	$11,644,142
	0.00

	13
	Public Transportation Capital
	$16,453,000
	0.00

	Net Proposed Changes
	$38,260,949
	-10.30


Subsequent to transmittal of Proposed Ordinance 2010-0565, the Airport Division received word that the Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) has approved a capital grant; this staff report analyzes this proposal for potential inclusion in the ordinance.
BACKGROUND

Starting last year, the entire Department of Transportation ("KCDOT") prepared a biennial budget for 2010-2011 (for the 2008-2009 biennium, only the Transit Division and Director’s Office budgeted on a biennium basis).  

ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2010-0565 is a mid-biennium supplemental adjustment to that biennial budget including necessary changes in budget authority.  In general, the proposed changes are based on the policy and direction associated with the original approval of the 2010-2011 Biennium Budget. As such, the proposed changes, even those to the Roads Services Division, do not involve a thorough revisiting of each division’s budget as happens in an annual budget process, but rather are focused on balancing the current financial and operational plans.  Table 3 summarizes the types of changes in Proposed Ordinance 2010-0565.  The staff report then reviews in more detail, the changes associated with the Director's Office and each of the divisions.
Table 3: Summary of Proposed Changes by Division
	Division
	Types of Changes
	Total Dollar Change
	Total FTE Change

	Director's Office
	• Information Technology staffing to meet the needs of Transit
• Grant-backed staffing to support energy initiatives
• Amendment needed to reflect 2011 County Budget for Executive-related staffing
	$125,910 
	3.10
(1.00)

	Airport
	• Amendment needed to reflect changes to capital programming 
	$10,142,174
	0.00

	Fleet Administration
	• Appropriation authority for large vehicle replacement in Wastewater Treatment
	$2,497,002 
	0.00

	Marine
	• Increase to reflect District intent for Design/Build process for new vessels
• Amendment needed to reflect King County Ferry District Approved Budget
	$9,030,848
($200,000)
	0.00

	Road Services
	• Staffing increase for adverse weather response
• Annexation related reductions 
• Adjustments to staff, services and expenses of $2.9 million to balance the 2010-2011 financial plan
• Savings of 10.0 FTE related to staff COLA decision
• Reductions to unneeded grant contingency and capital transfer
• Reductions in capital transfer due to various project deferrals
• Amendment needed to reflect the reliability of Covington Pit Sale revenues
• Amendment needed to related to realizing South Park Bridge revenues
• Amendments needed to reflect 2011 Budget related to Unincorporated Area Councils
	($6,959,895)
($4,862,058) - Decrease in Transfer
($6,000,000) – Contingent on Property Sale
	-30.40

	Roads CIP
	• Deferral of various projects to balance the 2010-2011 financial plan
• Amendments needed to reflect Capital Project Oversight program
	$10,332,000
$20,354
	0.00

	Transit
	• Revenue-backed staffing for Sound Transit Agreement without additional financial appropriation authority
• Amendment needed to reflect previous FTE Appropriation
• Increase in the transfer from Capital to Operating to account for lower sales tax forecasts
• Amendments needed to reflect 2011 County Budget related to Unincorporated Area Councils
	$0
$16,453,000 - Increase in Transfer
	17.00
(6.00)

	Transit CIP
	• Adjustments to 18 projects
• Grant funding of $18.9 million for various projects
• Amendments needed to reflect Capital Project Oversight program
	$11,644,142
$46,583
	0.00


Airport Construction CIP
There are two adjustments to capital projects at King County International Airport (KCIA). 

Expenditure Restriction to Project 001359 – Alternative Landing System

This project received initial funding of $1.5 million in 2000.  The intent of the project was to identify, purchase and install an alternative instrument landing system at KCIA that would allow a curved approach for airplanes that would take them on a route over Elliott Bay in order to minimize noise impacts to affected residents. Some funding has been spent in the past exploring alternative technologies but an appropriate solution was not found. A total of $1,232,636 remains in the project.

In the last few years the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) has identified new technologies developed by private industry that may offer the solution sought by King County. These new landing systems are very technical so it is necessary to hire a private firm to evaluate their use in the crowded, complex airspace above Puget Sound, and to work with local and federal officials to demonstrate the practicality and desirability of installing one of the new systems. In addition, an Intergovernmental Consulting firm is required to facilitate decision making by local and federal officials. This project has been in process for a decade and policymakers have determined is time to bring it to a conclusion. The expenditure restriction helps focus airport staff’s project work on the new technologies and makes clear the need for using an outside consultant.
Implementation Funding for Project 002111 – Taxiway Alpha Rehabilitation

The Executive has requested $10,135,863 to complete implementation funding to rehabilitate Taxiway Alpha. Funding for this project is shared with 95 percent coming from the FAA and five percent coming from airport operations. The financial plan for the airport shows it has the funds to support the local match.

Initial funding for the project was appropriated in 2009 with additional funding appropriated in the 2010-2011 biennial budget for a total of $16,517,474 appropriated to date. Phases of the project that have been completed include Planning and Preliminary Design.  Final Design is 95 percent complete. Airport staff hopes to go to bid for construction in late March of next year. Construction is planned to occur during the summers of 2011 and 2012 but will be bid as a single contract.

This project has been identified as a high risk project and will be monitored by the Capital Project Oversight process. The Phased Appropriation Checklist is complete and thorough. Council staff has analyzed a detailed project cost spreadsheet and found the contingencies to be reasonable and in line with FAA recommendations. 

Fleet Administration - Wastewater Treatment ER&R ($2,497,002)
These funds are for replacement of vehicles and equipment that have reached their economic useful life.  Revenue collected from rental charge back rates accumulated in the Fund Balance is being used.
Marine Division

This request adjusts the Marine Division's 2011 portion of the biennial operating budget to account for central rate changes.  Subsequent to transmittal of the supplemental, the King County Ferry District adopted a budget that will require a reduction in the operating budget of $200,000 rather than an increase of $50,000.
As directed by the King County Ferry District, this request provides 2011 capital budget authority for the Marine Division and is comprised of both increases and decreases to capital project budgets.  The majority of the increase, $11 million, is for the design and construction of two new vessels, revenue backed by federal grants.  In addition, budget is included for vessel leases and the interim moorage and maintenance facility.  The Seattle Interim Terminal and Vashon Terminal improvement projects were reduced by a total of $3.3 million to extend the life of the King County Ferry District fund balance reserve.
Because the Marine Division receives revenue from the Ferry District, operating and capital funds are appear in the County budget as a single appropriation to the Marine Division operating budget.

DOT Director’s Office

The 2011 adopted budget moves one FTE into the Office of the Executive.  The striking amendment will reflect this decision, reducing the appropriation by 1.00 FTE.

IT Staffing Changes – in 2010, DOT began to implement the countywide IT reorganization initiative.  The 2010-2011 biennium budget created the IT organization within the Director’s Office and funded a biennial budget of $15.7 million and 61 FTEs.  As DOT faces increasing budget shortfalls, it is putting greater reliance on technology to gain efficiencies and maintain various services, particularly in the customer information area.  To meet the immediate needs for such services in 2011, changes to the organization are proposed including the addition of a GIS position for Roads, the addition of an application development and support position for Roads (which is offset by a reduction in the Roads budget), the reduction of a desktop support position for Roads, and the addition of a server support position for Transit.  These changes result in a proposed net increase of 2.00 IT FTEs in the DOT DO 2011 budget.  These positions are funded with cost savings in other areas of the budget.
Energy Grant TLT - The request for 1.00 TLT is for a Marketing and Sales Specialist to work on efforts funded by an energy grant.  The position is budgeted at $87,426 in 2011 with $50,000 in backing from an existing EECBG grant authorized in Ordinance 16921 (Section 7).  The $50,000 is part of a larger master grant ($6.4 million) and is identified for support of the New Energy Solutions group.  The position will be a two year TLT; the second year will be revenue backed by grant funds from by recently announced (but not yet awarded) grants from the Federal Highway Administration (“FHWA”) and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”).
 

This position will provide primary staff support for the Puget Sound New Energy Solutions group, a consortium of local governments, private utilities and others working on the introduction of electric vehicles and smart grid technology.  The position will also work on an FHWA Right Sized Parking grant and a HUD Sustainable Development Planning grant.
Road Services Division

For the Road Services Division (“RSD”), the mid-biennium supplemental includes:

1. A net reduction of 30.4 FTEs, approximately 5 percent of Division staff,
2. Almost $7 million in operating budget reductions, 
3. Deferral or cancellation of capital projects and expenditures resulting in a $4.9 million reduction in the Roads Construction Transfer into the Capital Improvement Program (“CIP”), and

4. Additional outyear capital project reductions in 2012-2015.
The operating reductions and capital project deferrals are proposed to balance the 2010-2011 financial plan, in response to a 2009 end-of-year deficit, lower-than-projected property tax revenue and gas tax revenues, and the impact of annexations.  Sale of the Covington Pit for $6 million in 2010 is also assumed in the financial plan and its estimate of a 2010 year-end fund balance of $2,076,997.  RSD has consistently relied on property sales and contracted revenues that have not materialized at the anticipated levels to fund their annual and biennial budget appropriations.  This challenge has resulted in special short-term funding requests and significant supplemental budget appropriation reductions, as is proposed once again through these actions to balance the financial plan. Unfortunately, the short-term borrowing has, in effect, become long-term borrowing in the form of interfund loans approved by the Executive Finance Committee. Council has previously expressed concerns with RSD's short-term approach to balancing its financial plan through its budget provisos and direct communiqué from the Chair of the Budget and Fiscal Committee.
By cutting the base budget going into the 2012-2013 biennium and staffing appropriation, the proposed reductions begin to position RSD to address future revenue declines.  However, these declining revenues will likely translate into additional significant reductions in RSD services, capital improvement projects and staffing.  The Strategic Plan for Road Services (“SPRS”) is intended to guide policy from now until 2015. RSD proposes to implement SPRS through a 2011 work program that leads into the 2012-2013 biennium budget.  Proposed Motion 2010-0621, approved by the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee on December 7, outlines this work program.

Staffing Changes – as discussed in the staff report for Proposed Motion 2010-0566, RSD has five sections – Administration, CIP and Planning, Engineering Services, Maintenance, and Traffic Engineering.  Table 4 compares the 2010 and proposed 2011 staffing levels for the sections (including FTEs and TLTs).
Table 4: Staffing Changes

	Section
	2010
	2011
	Change
	Notes

	Administration
	41.00
	38.00
	(3.00)
	3 communications staff

	CIP and Planning
	19.30
	16.70
	(2.60)
	

	Engineering Services
	155.00
	147.00
	(8.00)
	

	Maintenance
	300.60
	275.50
	(25.10)
	

	Traffic Engineering
	83.10
	82.10
	(1.00)
	1 Signal control operations

	Total
	599.00
	559.30
	(39.70)
	


The biennium budget approved 588.55 FTEs.  Adoption of the supplemental would result in a total FTE level of 551.65, about a 6 percent reduction in FTEs.  According to the transmittal, RSD COLA savings mitigate the need to eliminate 10 more positions – these were not specifically identified.

The following information addresses specific RSD functional changes that may be of particular interest.

Snow and Ice (3.00 FTEs, $529,169) - With funding limitations and staffing reductions, emergency snow response planning has occurred which will separate travel routes into three response tiers providing for an efficient and focused allocation of limited resources.   This proposal retains two truck drivers and one utility worker eliminated elsewhere in the budget, plus adds budget for road materials and supplies to ensure tier one  (such as primary arterials, main thoroughfares, and arterials leading to state highways), including priority transit routes, will be adequately sanded and plowed in a countywide storm event.
Data Modeling (-2.66 FTEs, -$317,241) – this reduction is based on an evaluation of current and future requirements for data modeling work, due to a diminished Capital Improvement Program (CIP) with no future capacity projects.
Grant Funding for FTEs (6.00 FTEs, $1,067,011; revenues of $1,816,889) – RSD proposes to use some federal and state grants to retain 6.00 FTEs.  The division anticipates $0.6M from the Federal Emergency Management Administration, $0.2M from a Community Development Block Grant in Renton, $0.2M from the Washington State Department of Ecology, and $0.8M from the Washington State Department of Transportation.

Juanita-Finn Hill-Kingsgate Annexation (-6.64 FTEs, - $800,966) – this proposed reduction reflects the elimination of local service in the Juanita-Finn Hill-Kingsgate (“JFK”) annexation area once it annexes to the City of Kirkland in mid-2011.
Contract Services (-13.00 FTEs, -$369,210) – RSD's Maintenance and Traffic sections contract with a variety of cities, county agencies, and the division's capital program for road maintenance and traffic services.  The level of service requested changes from year to year depending on maintenance/traffic needs and funds available.

Roadside Vegetation Maintenance and Litter Pickup (-1.00 FTE, -$206,453) – this proposed change reflects a reduction to the litter program and vegetation maintenance program, which includes litter pickup and mowing around guardrails and sidewalks, reflecting an initial reprioritization along lines recommended by SPRS.

Miscellaneous Staff (-10.00 FTEs, -$1,175,595) – these changes are also presented as responding to a significant staffing analysis, by aligning the organizational structure with future workload expectations.  This includes transferring a GIS specialist to the DOT Director's Office, eliminating three project managers in the capital planning section, one utility inspection engineer, one project manager in the engineering section, one survey engineer, one project design engineer and two environmental engineers.
COLA Savings (-$1,041,095) – several unions have agreed to forgo a cost of living allowance (COLA) in 2011.  These savings and savings from similar treatment of non-represented employees, mitigate the need to eliminate an additional ten RSD positions.  Specific positions were not identified.
Technical Adjustments – highlights include the impact of the increased surface water management (“SWM”) utility payment to the Water and Land Resources Division, ($0.7M), a significant increase to the division's central rate for risk management ($1.4M), carrying forward the correction to division’s reimbursement to the King County Sheriff’s Office for traffic enforcement activities (-$1.8M), and adjustments to the division's labor distribution (-$0.9M).  Council action on the SWM fee reduced RSD’s estimated payment by about $200,000 in 2011.
Midyear Balancing (-$2,779,397) – 2010 operating reductions include savings from holding vacant positions open, deferring equipment purchases, limiting expenditures on a Road Edgeline study, and freezing expenditures from an “emergent needs” account.  A detailed breakout is available on request.

Covington Pit sale – is anticiapted to generate $6 million in 2010 according to the financial plan submitted along with the supplemental.  As the following statement from BFM staff indicates, a sale in 2011 is possible but not one in 2010:

“The Solid Waste Division has expressed an interest in acquiring the site as a possible future location for a transfer station. The Solid Waste Division is in the early stages of siting a new south transfer station so if Solid Waste decides to purchase the site it would be with the understanding that if it is not ultimately selected then Solid Waste would need to surplus the site. In light of significant changes in the real estate market, the Facilities Management Division is in the process of preparing a new appraisal of the property on behalf of the Roads Division and the Solid Waste Division. The appraisal process will consider various development options, maximizing value for the site, both with and without a transfer station.  We anticipate the development options and appraisal work will be done the first quarter of next year and after that a decision will be made by Solid Waste to acquire the property.  It may be recommended that the Solid Waste Division be directed to provide a direct interfund loan to the Road Services Division to maintain the option to purchase.  This loan arrangement would be subject to approval by the Executive Finance Committee.”

These revenues are not guaranteed, and with a history of reliance on property sales that have not manifested themselves on the anticipated schedule, concerns exist relative to balancing the 2010-2011 financial plan.  The striking amendment includes an Expenditure Restriction concerning the Covington Pit sale revenue.
Operating Grant Contingency (-$1,500,000) – essentially a technical change, this reduces a grant contingency for emergency storm work from $2.5 million to $1 million.  According to OMB, while this contingency has allowed RSD to complete FEMA reimbursed emergency storm work, delayed federal storm grant receipts contributed to the fund’s year-end negative fund balance in 2009.  This adjustment reduces the grant contingency in the operating fund from $2.5 million to $1 million.

Roads Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
The proposed changes to the Roads CIP include elimination or deferral of 2010 funding for three projects to balance expenditures and partial reductions in two others, resulting in a $3.4 million reduction in the transfer to the capital program.  Tables 5A, 5B and 5C summarize proposed changes in the Roads CIP.
Table 5A: Proposed Changes to Roads CIP
	2010 Changes

	CIP #
	CD #
	Project 
	Description
	Change Amount

	300209
	7
	34th Ave S @ S 288th St
	Improve signal timing, add NB left turn lane
	(750,000)

	400409
	9
	SE Petrovitsky Rd @ 162nd Pl SE
	Lengthen turn lanes, modify traffic signals
	(900,000)

	400508
	7
	Covington Way SE/SE Covington Sawyer Road
	Enclose ditches, construct 4200’ sidewalk
	(800,000)

	999386
	 
	Cost Model Contingency
	Partial reduction
	(350,000)

	MRSDG1
	 
	Guardrail 
	Partial reduction
	(600,000)


Table 5B: Proposed Changes to Roads CIP
	2011 Changes

	CIP #
	CD #
	Project 
	Change
	Change Amount

	100507
	3
	Safer Wildlife/Novelty
	ADD – grant backed 
	5,313,000 

	300197
	8
	South Park Bridge Replacement
	ADD – demolition funds moved into this project from CIP #300610
	11,000,000 

	200209
	3, 9
	Preston-Fall City Road @ SE High Point Way
	Intersection improvements – moved to 2012
	(1,012,000)

	300607
	8
	SW 98th St
	ADD - $155k in 2011 – pedestrian
	155,000 

	400510
	9
	Issaquah-Hobart Rd SE 
	Moved out 1 year, federal grant not awarded
	(2,000,000)

	700109
	 
	1% for Art
	ADD
	275,000 

	800201
	 
	Debt Service
	Initial year of debt service on South Park Bridge moved out to 2012 based on financing schedule
	(2,500,000)

	999998
	 
	Grant Contingency
	Technical adjustment
	2,500,000 


Table 5C: Proposed Changes to Roads CIP
	2012-2014 Project Deferrals

	CIP #
	CD #
	Project 
	Change
	Change Amount

	100112
	3
	NE Union Hill Rd
	ITS improvements
	(4,208,000)

	200209
	3, 9
	Preston-Fall City Road @ SE High Point Way
	Intersection improvements – moved to 2012
	1,290,000 

	200213
	3
	NE Woodinville-Duvall Rd @ W Snoqualmie Valley Rd N 
	Construct left turn lanes, box culvert, wetland mitigation, add signal
	(2,607,000)

	200512
	3
	Upper Preston Rd SE @ SE 97th
	Design and construct wall and drainage system
	(2,423,000)

	300408
	7
	Military Rd S @ S 342nd St
	NB left turn lane, traffic signal or roundabout
	(1,802,000)

	300610
	8
	South Park Bridge Demolition
	Funds moved to Replacement Project (CIP #300197)
	(17,486,000)

	400309
	9
	SE Summit-Landsburg Rd
	Reconstruct 2.2 miles of road
	(8,531,000)

	400510
	9
	Issaquah-Hobart Rd SE 
	Moved out 1 year, federal grant not awarded
	2,000,000 

	100213
	6
	90th Ave NE
	Pedestrian improvements (in JFK), no longer in unincorporated area as of mid-2011
	(340,000)

	400508
	7
	Covington Way SE/SE Covington Sawyer Road
	Enclose ditches, construct 4200’ sidewalk
	180,000 

	400213
	9
	Cedar River Tributary @ Upper Dorre Don
	Culvert replacement
	(1,032,000)

	100109
	3
	NE Woodinville-Duvall Rd @ 194th Ave NE
	EB left turn lane, signalization
	(1,250,000)

	300511
	5, 9
	132nd Ave SE @ SE 244th St
	No longer in unincorporated area
	(600,000)


Compared to the adopted 2010-2015 CIP, 20 projects are eliminated or deferred from the CIP through the supplemental or the previously-adopted South Park Bridge financing ordinance (Ordinance 16864).  Two out-year projects are in recently-annexed areas so would not be implemented by RSD anyway. Others are deferred based on the need to reduce capital spending.

Countywide projects are retained at the adopted funding levels in the revised 2010-2015 CIP, including the Overlay program that preserves and extends the useful life of road segments (except for the partial reduction in 2010 Guardrail funds).  The Novelty Hill Road, Phase I (CIP #100992) and South Park Bridge Replacement (CIP #300197) projects are retained, along with 17 bridge replacement projects, mostly short span bridges, and some other projects.
Adoption of the supplemental will remove five short span bridges from the 2010-2015 CIP, reducing the program to two per year from the current three per year.  The overall short span replacement program will take 23 years to complete instead of 15 years under a “three per year” rate.  Budget impacts will include higher maintenance costs for old bridges and fewer economies of scale in design and construction of replacement bridges.  The probability of needing to close bridges in the next 6-10 years is considered low.

South Park Bridge – as noted in the staff report for Proposed Motion 2010-0581, three pieces of the funding package (City of Seattle commitment, Port of Seattle commitment and a Congressional earmark) are at this time unsecured.  To account for this variability, the Committee amended the supplemental to add an Expenditure Restriction to Section 137 of Ordinance 16717, as amended by Ordinance 16864, to require transmittal of an updated funding plan including executive legally binding commitments for all funds identified in the plan.
Transit 

The Transit Division operating budget request is for authority to hire 16 additional FTEs for Sound Transit Link Light Rail operations, all of which will be revenue backed.  An additional FTE for an Equal Employment Opportunity Officer is requested to meet Federal Transit Administration (“FTA”) requirements.  
Because authority for 6.00 Link FTEs was approved in a supplemental budget ordinance (Ordinance 16932), only 10.00 FTEs need to be authorized through the mid-biennium supplemental ordinance.  In 2010, Sound Transit identified the need for 6.0 additional FTEs including an operational superintendent, operations chief, and other support staff such as electricians and maintenance workers.  Ordinance 16932 added these FTEs to the 2010 budget.  The new FTEs are fully funded from the contract with Sound Transit; however, no additional appropriation authority is required for the position salaries and benefits because these costs will be offset by reductions in overtime and other expenses.  For these six FTEs, a revised agreement with Sound Transit reflects this change including the offset of additional costs through reduced overtime and other activity costs.  

Sound Transit also identified the need for an additional 10.00 FTEs for 2011.  These FTEs include five rail supervisors, an electro-mechanic, two facilities mechanics, and two rail station custodians.  The cost of these FTEs is revenue-backed by the contract with Sound Transit but is also partially offset by reductions in other related expense categories.  Sound Transit controls the staffing plan for Link operations.

An additional 1.00 FTE is requested to meet Federal Transportation Administration (“FTA”) requirements for equal employment opportunity (“EEO”) staffing.  Per FTA requirements, the EEO officer position must report directly to the General Manager of Transit, have significant authority, be internally and externally named as the EEO officer, and perform EEO related duties.  This position is being funded by cost savings in other expense categories.
Transit CIP
For 2011, a net appropriation increase of $11.6 million is proposed, incorporating changes in 18 CIP projects.  The largest requests are grant-backed - $5.38 million for escalator rehabilitation in the Downtown Seattle Transit Tunnel (“DSTT”) in the Transit Asset Management Program and $4.38 million for the Route 120 Transit Improvement project.  The largest disappropriation request is associated with Transit Oriented Development.  Each project change is described briefly below.

Articulated Buses (CIP #A00003, $434,625) – funds from the Shoreline grant exchange will buy buses for the RapidRide Line E serving the Aurora corridor.

Trolley Modifications (CIP #A00012, $1,017,765 in 2011, $367,186 in 2012-2015) – this adjustment funds trolley modifications to accommodate Seattle Department of Transportation Bridging the Gap projects.

Transit Asset Management Program (CIP #00082, $5,380,000) – this federal grant, part of the stimulus package, will fund the refurbishment of escalators throughout the DSTT.

Regional Fare Coordination (CIP #A00320, -$1,062,560) – This adjustment disappropriates unexpended funding in the Regional Fare Coordination project.  This funding is reappropriated in 2011 and 2012 in the Regional Fare Coordination Enhancements project.

Transit Oriented Development (CIP #A00466, -$3,800,000) – disappropriates unused funds associated with the Redmond TOD Garage and funds originally appropriated for the Auburn development, which has been cancelled.

Burien Transit Center (CIP #A00565, -$1,000,000) – disappropriates unexpended funding for the Burien Transit Center, which has been completed.

Mobile Router (CIP #A00591, $1,100,000) – funds a project designed to enhance capabilities for managing wireless data transfers and a secure connection to the King County wide area network.

Signage Replacement (CIP #A00611, $83,048 in 2011, $921302 in 2012-2013) – increases the appropriation for the Signage Replacement project, funding the replacement of 130 medium signs and 50 large signs at King County bus stops.

Transit Priority Improvement (CIP #A00613, $211,460) – reduces the appropriation for this speed and reliability project to provide grant matching funds for the Route 120 Transit Improvements and Main and Washington Pathway projects. 

Regional Fare Coordination Enhancements (CIP #A00617, $889,548 in 2011, $173,012 in 2012) – funds regional enhancements to the ORCA fare collection card in anticipation of contractual changes in the interlocal agreement.

Vehicle Charging Stations (CIP # A00619, $300,000) – add to current funding for vehicle charging stations throughout King County.

SE King County Connector Facilities (CIP #A00623, $781,250) – funds a project to provide new and improved bus stops at five intersections along SR 516 between Covington and Maple Valley.

Fiber Replacement (CIP #A00624, $1,162,000 in 2011, $338,000 in 2013-2014) – funds the replacement of the network fiber at four transit operating bases and provides network redundancy.

Lake Forest Park Park and Ride (CIP #A00625, $500,000) – funds the development of a park and ride lot for customers likely to ride transit due to SR 520 tolling.

Main/Washington Transit Pathway (CIP #A00626, $789,000) – funds predesign and design of a couplet of two one-way streets with designated transit lanes and/or transit priority treatments to promote transit flow from Alaskan Way to Downtown Seattle.

Data Infrastructure Replacement (CIP #A00627, $3,200,000 in 2011, $800,000 in 2014-2015) – funds the development and implementation of a new Transit data infrastructure that will be the foundation of all transit information systems, replacing current outdated data infrastructure.

Route 120 Transit Improvement (A00628, $4,380,700) – this state grant funds investments along Route 120 (service between Burien and downtown Seattle via White Center and Delridge Way SW) to improve transit flow and schedule reliability.

Customer Information Systems Platform (CIP #A00629, no increase in 2011, $4,101,741 in 2012-2015) – no adjustment is made to the 2011 appropriation; however, anticipated appropriation adjustments are planned in the 6-year period.  These adjustments would fund development and implementation of a technology platform for customer related information and applications.

Property Leases (CIP #A09998, -$2,299,774) – disappropriates costs that are budgeted by code in capital and operating but expensed through operating.
Transit Capital Transfer

This item increases the 2011 Transit capital transfer to the operating budget by $16,453,000 to mitigate the near term impact of the forecast reduction in sales tax for 2011.  The Transit Division expects that the latest forecast for lower than anticipated diesel costs in future years will allow for a reduction in later year transfers from capital to operating compared to what was originally planned.
NEXT STEPS
The Committee approved a striking amendment and title amendment, making the following changes to the supplemental:

1. Adjust Transit FTE number to reflect prior approval of 6.00 FTEs.
2. Adjust Director’s Office FTE number to reflect move of one FTE to the Office of the Executive.
3. Add Construction Project Oversight (“CPO”) projects and expenditures to the various CIPs.
4. Add Expenditure Restrictions to limit unincorporated area council expenditures.

5. Add Airport CIP project funding and an Expenditure Restriction.

6. Add an Expenditure Restriction in RSD related to Covington Pit sale revenues.

7. Add an Expenditure Restriction to the Roads CIP relating to South Park Bridge funding.

8. Amends the attachments (CIP tables and Budget Detail Spending Plan) to reflect these changes.

REASONABLENESS

Proposed Ordinance 2010-0565 adjusts the biennium budgets for KCDOT agencies.  With adoption of the striking amendment, approval of the ordinance constitutes a reasonable business decision.  The RSD reductions in particular should be viewed as interim steps toward a much more difficult 2012-2013 biennium budget.

A technical amendment will be offered at Council to correct the Marine Division appropriation figure.

[image: image1.png]


[image: image2]
� This table includes FTEs and TLTs, so is not directly comparable to the FTE count in the proposed ordinance.  Ordinance 16932, approved earlier this year, reduced 6.50 FTEs in response to Kent’s annexation of the Panther Lake area; these FTEs are included in 2010 and not 2011. 





PAGE  

16

